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Magalie R. Salas, Esquire
Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
Room TW-B204
445 12th Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20554

Re: Petition for Rulemaking to Amend Section
73.606(b) of the Commission's Rules
Channel 47, Owensboro, Kentucky

Dear Ms, Salas:

Transmitted herewith are an original and four copies of a "Second Amendment to Petition for
Rulemaking," seeking to amend Section 73.606(b) of the Commission's rules.

Please be advised that this amendment to a pending rulemaking petition, filed July 14, 2000, by
Pappas Telecasting of America, A California Limited Partnership, and South Central Communications
Corporation is being filed in response to an informal request by the Commission's staff.

Should any questions arise concerning this matter, please communicate directly with this office.

Very truly yours,
FLETCHER, HEALD & HILDRETH, P.L.C.

I#~~/~
Andrew S. Kersting
Counsel for Pappas Telecasting of America,
A California Limited Partnership

Enclosure
cc (wi encl.): Certificate of Service (by hand)

Mr. Gordon Godfrey (FCC) (by hand) No. of Copies rec'd
List ABCDE

o+i



WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
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OCT 20 2000

In the Matter of

Amendment of Section 73 .606(b)
TV Table of Allotments
TV Broadcast Stations
(Owensboro, Kentucky)

To: Chief, Allocations Branch

)
)
)
)
)
)

"1oOflW. COMMUNlCATlONS~
fiICE OF TI1f SECAEl'MY

MM Docket No. ---
RMNo. _

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
PETITION FOR RULEMAKING

Pappas Telecasting of America, A California Limited Partnership ("Pappas") and South

Central Communications Corporation ("SCC") (collectively, "Petitioners"), through their respective

counsel, hereby submit a further amendment to their pending Petition for Rulemaking, filed July 14,

2000, proposing to substitute Channel 47 for the existing Channel 48 allotment at Owensboro,

Kentucky. Petitioners amend their pending rulemaking petition to provide the attached directional

antenna pattern.

Respectfully submitted,

PAPPAS TELECASTING OF AMERICA,
A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By:d~M
Vincent J. Curtis, Jr.
Andrew S. Kersting

Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, P.L.e.
1300 North Seventeenth Street
11 th Floor
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 812-0400

Its Counsel
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1300 North Seventeenth Street
11th Floor
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 812-0400

October 20,2000

c:\ask. .. wb\petition\Owensboro2Amendmt. wpd

SOUTH CENTRAL COM
CORPORAnON

// Edward s~ O'Neill

Its Counsel



Exhibit 2
Owensboro~ KY

June 23, 2000
by WES. Inc. Broadcast Consultants

The applicant is in compliance of47 C.F.R. Sections 73.682(a)(14) and 73.685. The
applicant proposes a side mount Antenna Concepts, Inc. C-170 antenna oriented at 240
degrees.
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kz. Fld% ERP dBk kz. Fld% ERP dBk -I
1800.988 4880.72036.885

1850.976 4762.88036.779

1900.963 4636.84536.662

1950.949 4503.00536.535

200 0.936 4380.48036.415

2050.926 4287.38036.322

2100.917 4204.44536.237

2150.9104140.50036.171

2200.905 4095.12536.123

2250.902 4068.02036.094

2300.900 4050.000 36.075

2350.900 4050.00036.075

2400.900 4050.00036.075

245 0.900 4050.000 36.075

250 0.900 4050.000 36.075

255 0.902 4068.020 36.094

2600.905 4095.12536.123

2650.910 4140.50036.171

2700.917 4204.44536.237

2750.926 4287.38036.322

2800.936 4380.48036.415

2850.949 4503.00536.535

2900.963 4636.84536.662

2950.976 4762.88036.779

3000.988 4880.72036.885

3050.996 4960.08036.955

3101.000 5000.00036.990

3150.997 4970.04536.964

320 0.987 4870.845 36.876

3250.968 4685.12036.707

3300.940 4418.00036.452

3350.901 4059.00536.084

3400.854 3646.58035.619

3450.797 3176.04535.019

3500.733 2686.445 34.292

3550.663 2197.84533.420

Exhibit E-2-A
Owensboro, KY
Antenna Pattern
June 23 2000

Rei
---

0000.588 1728.72032.377

0050.5121310.72031.175

0100.437 954.845 29.799

0150.365 666.125 28.236

0200.302 456.020 26.590

0250.251 315.005 24.983

0300.218 237.620 23.759

0350.204 208.080 23.182

0400.207 214.245 23.309

045 0.219 239.805 23.799

0500.232 269.120 24.299

0550.241 290.405 24.630

0600.245 300.125 24.773

0650.241 290.405 24.630

070 0.232 269.120 24.299

0750.219 239.805 23.799

0800.207 214.245 23.309

I--+-t--+-----+----+----'----~t__._-+---+---+--1 0850.204 208.080 23.182

0900.218 237.620 23.759

095 0.251 315.005 24.983

100 0.302 456.020 26.590

1050.365 666.125 28.236

1100.437 954.845 29.799

1150.5121310.72031.175

1200.580 1682.00032.258

1250.663 2197.84533.420

1300.733 2686.44534.292
__ ::::::~~~~:":"::~ -'=F~ld'...::%~

1350.797 3176.04535.019

1400.854 3646.58035.619

1450.901 4059.00536.084

1500.940 4418.000 36.452

1550.968 4685.12036.707

1600.987 4870.84536.876

1650.997 4970.04536.964

1701.000 5000.00036.990

1750.996 4960.08036.955



Field Strength Tabulation

Elevation Heading

6.00
5.80
5.60
5.40
5.20
5.00
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.20
4.00
3.80
3.60
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.20
2.00
1.80
1.60
1.40
1.20
1.00
.80
.60
.40
.20
.00
-.20
-.40
-.60
-.80
-1.00
-1.20
-1.40

Field strength(dB)

.06 (-23.60)

.08 (-21.71)

.09 (-20.95)

.08(-21.19)

.07 (-22.58)

.05 (-25.68)

.02 (-33.07)

.02 (-34.48)

.05 (-25.39)

.08 (-21.37)

.11 (-19.22)

.12 (-18.24)

.12 (-18.28)

.10 (-19.46)

.07 (-22.33)

.03 (-29.33)

.02 (-32.47)

.08 (-22.11)

.13 (-17.66)

.17 (-15.16)

.20 (-13.85)

.21 (-13.54)

.19 (-14.30)

.14 (-16.65)

.07 (-22.69)

.03 (-29.59)

.15 (-16.19)

.29 (-10.67)

.44 (-7.16)

.58 (-4.68)

.72 (-2.87)

.83 (-1.57)

.92 (-.69)

.98 (-.17)
1.00 (.03)
.99 (-.09)
.94 (-.53)
.86 (-1.27)

Elevation Heading

-1.60
-1.80
-2.00
-2.20
-2.40
-2.60
-2.80
-3.00
-3.20
-3.40
-3.60
-3.80
-4.00
-4.20
-4.40
-4.60
-4.80
-5.00
-5.20
-5.40
-5.60
-5.80
-6.00
-6.20
-6.40
-6.60
-6.80
-7.00
-7.20
-7.40
-7.60
-7.80
-8.00
-8.20
-8.40
-8.60
-8.80
-9.00

Field Strength(dB)

.76 (-2.33)

.65 (-3.71)

.54 (-5.37)

.43 (-7.21)

.36 (-8.91)

.31 (-10.01)

.30 (-10.35)

.30 (-10.24)

.31 (-10.14)

.30 (-10.30)

.29 (-10.79)

.26 (-11.58)

.23 (-12.56)

.21 (-13.50)

.19(-14.14)

.19 (-14.39)

.19 (-14.43)

.18 (-14.53)

.18 (-14.93)

.16 (-15.78)

.14 (-17.18)

.11 (-19.16)

.08 (-21.50)

.07 (-23.09)

.07 (-22.58)

.09 (-21.09)

.10 (-19.95)

.10 (-19.48)

.10 (-19.73)

.09 (-20.73)

.07 (-22.51)

.05 (-24.98)

.04 (-27.06)

.04 (-26.49)

.06 (-24.44)

.07 (-22.84)

.08 (-22.03)

.08 (-22.00)

Date: 6/24/00

Antenna Concepts Inc.
CLIENT: Owensboro, KY

ANTENNA TYPE: Exhibit 2-B

FREQUENCY: Channel 47

PATIERN POL.: Horizontal Beam Tilt (Deg.): 0.75

Elev. DIRECTIVITY: 32.921/15.174dBd Null Fill (%) : 20 :
..-.._ _._._-_ __----_._ _.._----_._---_._--_._._~_. __.-._ _ __.._._- ._.__..__ _._ _-.-_..--_._._._ - !

._------ ----------------------- ---------.-1

Software Design by: Micro-Tek Engineering



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Barbara Lyle, a secretary in the law firm of Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, P.L.C., hereby

certify that on this 20th day of October, 2000, copies of the foregoing "Second Amendment to

Petition for Rulemaking" were hand delivered to the following:

Mr. Roy J. Stewart
Chief, Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
The Portals II, Room 2-C347
445 Twelfth Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20554

Mr. Keith Larson
Assistant Chief, Engineering
Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
The Portals II, Room 2-C420
445 Twelfth Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20554

Barbara Lyle


